TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ICG ADDCAR Systems, LLC		109/30/2004	Limited liability company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UBS AG, Stamford Branch		
Street Address:	677 Washington Blvd.		
City:	Stamford		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06901		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1795602	ADDCAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235 Email: ipdocket@lw.com Correspondent Name: Perry J. Viscounty

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 029217-0052

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Anna T Kwan

Total Attachments: 5

source=NewCoalTM_Page_1#page1.tif source=NewCoalTM_Page_2#page1.tif source=NewCoalTM_Page_3#page1.tif source=NewCoalTM_Page_4#page1.tif

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002974 FRAME: 0068**

900015318

source=NewCoalTM_Page_5#page1.tif

Trademark Security Agreement

This **Trademark Security Agreement**, dated as of September 30, 2004, among ICG ADDCAR Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Pledgor</u>"), in favor of UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is party to a Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into Credit Agreement, the Pledgor hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. The Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor:
- (a) all trademarks (including service marks), slogans, logos, certification marks, trade dress, uniform resource locations (URL's), domain names, corporate names and trade names, whether registered or unregistered, owned by or assigned to such Grantor and all registrations and applications for the foregoing (whether statutory or common law and whether established or registered in the United States or any other country or group of countries or any political subdivision thereof), together with the registrations and applications referred to on Schedule I hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time);
- (b) any and all agreements granting any right in, to or under Trademarks to which Grantor is a party (whether such Grantor is licensee or licensor thereunder) including, without limitation, each agreement referred to in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time);
- (c) rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to such Grantor's use of any trademarks;

NY\953713.3

- (d) renewals thereof;
- (e) income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof;
 - (f) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
- (g) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark License;
- (h) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill; and
- (i) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit (other than Excluded Property).
- SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Trustee with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the full performance of the Obligations, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Trademarks under this Trademark Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

NY\953713.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

ICG ADDCAR Systems, LLC, as Pledgor

By:

Name: Wendy L. Teramoto
Title: Assistant Secretary

NY\953713.3

Accepted and Agreed:

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Title:

By:

Name:

Wilfred V. Saint

Associate Director Banking Products Services, US

Director Banding Products Services, US Title:

[ICG - Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

1. Trademark Registrations

Owner	Registration Number	Country	Trademark	Status (Active or Inactive)
ICG ADDCAR Systems, LLC	1,795,602	U.S.	ADDCAR	Active

2. Trademark Applications

None.

CLI-1231998v1

RECORDED: 11/11/2004